
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee 
 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Thursday, 25 September, 2025 
 
Place 
Committee Room 3 - Council House 
 

 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutions   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes   

 
 (a) To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 August, 2025  

(Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 (b) Matters Arising   
 

4. Communications, Reputation and Insight  (Pages 9 - 32) 
 

 Covering Briefing Note of the Director of Law and Governance  
 
To receive a presentation (Attached)  
 

5. Scrutiny Work Programmes 2025/26  (Pages 33 - 66) 
 

 Briefing Note of the Director of Law and Governance  
 

6. Any Other Items of Public Business   
 

 Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a matter 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 
 

Private Business 
 
Nil 
 
 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House, Coventry 
 
Wednesday, 17 September 2025 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett, Governance Services - Telephone: 024 7697 2299 E-mail: 
suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership: Councillors M Ali, A Jobbar, L Kelly, J Lepoidevin, G Lloyd (Chair), 
J McNicholas (Deputy Chair), C Miks, G Ridley and R Singh 
 
By invitation Councillors G Duggins, E Reeves 
 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Suzanne Bennett, Governance Services - Telephone: 024 7697 2299  
E-mail: suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at  

2.00 pm on Thursday, 21 August 2025 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor G Lloyd (Chair) 

 Councillor M Ali 
Councillor A Jobbar 
Councillor L Kelly 
Councillor R Lakha (Substitute for Councillor R Singh) 
Councillor J Lepoidevin 
Councillor J McNicholas (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor G Ridley 
Councillor CE Thomas (Substitute for Councillor C Miks) 

  

Other Members: Councillor E M Reeves (by Invitation) 
 

 
Employees (by Service Area):  

 
Chief Executive 
 
Finance and Resources 
 
Law and Governance 
 
 
Planning and 
Performance 
 

 
J Nugent (Chief Executive) 
 
B Hastie (Director of Finance and Resources) 
 
J Newman (Director of Law and Governance), G Holmes,  
L Knight 
 
C Boden-Hatton (Director of Planning and Performance) 

Apologies: Councillors G Duggins, AS Khan, C Miks, R Singh    
  

 
Public Business 
 
13. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

14. To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 July, 2025  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 3rd July 2025 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. 
 
With regard to Minute 9, headed “Coventry Protocol for Addressing Adult Modern 
Slavery”, Members were advised that a copy of the report produced by the Human 
Trafficking Foundation had been circulated and that recommendations made to the 
Cabinet had all been accepted. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



 

 
– 2 – 

 

15. One Coventry Plan Annual Performance Report (April 2024 - March 2025)  
 
The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee considered a report of the Director of 
Planning and Performance, which set out performance against the One Coventry 
Plan for the period April 2024 to March 2025. 
 
The report was also due to be considered by the Cabinet at its meeting scheduled 
for 26th August 2025. 
 
The Committee noted that the One Coventry Plan sets out the strategic vision for 
the City of Coventry to 2030 and the Council’s approach to increasing the 
economic prosperity of both the city and region by improving outcomes and 
tackling inequalities within our communities; and tackling the causes and 
consequences of climate change. The current Plan, last refreshed in 2022, covers 
the period from 2022-2030. 
 
The Plan sets out three delivery priorities:  

 Increasing the economic prosperity of the city and region.  

 Improving outcomes and tackling inequalities within our communities.  

 Tackling the causes and consequences of climate change.  
 

And two enabling priorities:  
 

 Continued financial sustainability of the Council. 

 The Council's role as a partner, enabler and leader. 
 
The One Coventry Plan Annual Performance Report April 2024 to March 2025 
was appended to the report.  The annual review is a high-level report that sets out 
the trends, actions taken where appropriate, and performance metrics against 
each of the objectives within the One Coventry Plan in order to make an 
assessment of the progress made against previous years and to benchmark 
against other places.  The appendix also included case studies to capture impacts 
that were less easy to measure numerically.  
 
The Committee were advised that performance against the One Coventry Plan 
2022-2030 is measured against 74 metrics.  7 of these were unable to be reported 
on this year as information was not available and 1 had not been fully developed 
and had been recorded within the ‘progress not available indicators’. 
 
Of the 66 metrics currently available, for 5 of them it was not possible to say 
whether they had improved or not as there wasn’t a clear desirable direction of 
change or because there is only data for the current year.  For the remaining 61 
indicators, 34 have improved their position; 7 remained the same and 20 have 
declined.  Detailed information on each metric was included within the appendix. 
 
It was noted that all key performance indicators that were below target would be 
considered as part of a deep dive review and that a further report would be 
submitted to the Committee on 30th October 2025. 
 
Members asked questions and were provided with responses in the following 
areas: 
 

Page 4



 

 
– 3 – 

 

 Action taken to address fly-tipping, including additional cameras and 
how their locations should be identified. It was noted that there had 
been an increase in reporting levels which is encouraging.  

 Whether fly-tipping was more than just anti-social behaviour but more 
serious organised crime and that there should be a multi-agency 
approach to the issue.  

 Concern on levels of Business Rates collection  

 That although the indicators on NEETS at 16 and 18 seemed similar 
they were measuring different things, one about when pupils leave 
school, the second about experiences at post 16. Poor mental health 
was considered to be a factor in the decline in the data.  

 Whether the introduction of parking charges on Sundays accounted for 
a decline in footfall in the city centre  

 The numbers of children in care who were unaccompanied newly 
arrived children, compared to those who were in care due to abuse and 
neglect.  

 The drop in school readiness at aged 5 is a complex issue which will be 
looked at in more detail by the Scruco Deep Dive sessions.  

 That the reduction in recycling rates was disappointing and whether the 
Council was maximising the opportunity of having the new recycling 
plant to encourage residents.  

 The process for agreeing the indicators for biodiversity, as if it’s not 
being measured then loses can’t be identified.  

 That although the report was not a statutory requirement it was 
beneficial to report on performance. The external auditors welcomed 
the report as it enabled them to form a view on their value for money 
report.  

 That there had been community engagement in the development of the 
plan and the priorities within it. There was commitment from both 
politicians and senior officers to continue to report on performance in 
this format. 

 
In addition to those underperforming indicators, the Committee also requested that 
biodiversity net gain (measure of habitat creation and conservation) be included 
within the deep dive. 
 
The Committee further noted that the Council’s performance management 
framework and reporting arrangements must have due regard to the public sector 
equality duty under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010. This included the need to 
eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, and victimisation; to meet the 
needs of people regardless of their background; and to encourage all people to 
participate in public life, or in other activities where their participation is low. Many 
of the key priorities set out in the One Coventry Plan were also equality objectives. 
In addition, a specific set of equality objectives has been agreed and progress 
against these is reported annually to the Cabinet Member for Policing and 
Equalities. This contributes to meeting the Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties) 
Regulations 2011. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

 
– 4 – 

 

RESOLVED that Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee: 
 
1. Considers and notes the Council’s progress as set out in the 

performance report set out at Appendix 1 to the report submitted. 
 

2. Recommends that Cabinet accept the recommendations in the report.  
 

3. Requests that Biodiversity Net Gain (measure of habitat creation and 
conservation) be included within the matters to be considered by the 
deep dive. 

 
4. Notes the approach for the mid-year progress report. 
 

16. Scrutiny Annual Report to Council 2024-2025  
 
The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee received a Briefing Note of the Director of 
Law and Governance appended to which was the Scrutiny Annual Report 
2024/25.  The report detailed highlights from the year, including cross-cutting 
themes considered by the Committee as well as work undertaken by the individual 
Scrutiny Boards. The Constitution requires that Scrutiny report annually to inform 
Council of its work. 
 
The Chair advised the Committee that he was proposing that the Scrutiny 
Recommendation Tracker be included within the published report in order for in 
order for recommendations made by the Scrutiny Boards to be shared with 
Council, along with the progress made. 
 
The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee agreed to: 
 
1. Accept the content of the draft report at Appendix 1. 
 
2. Request that the Scrutiny Recommendation Tracker be included within the 

published report so that requests made by Scrutiny Boards can be followed, 
along with progress made.  

 
RESOLVED that Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee recommends that 
Council considers the Scrutiny Annual Report at its meeting on 2nd 
September 2025. 
 

17. Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter  
2024-25  
 
The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee considered a Briefing Note of the Director 
of Law and Governance in respect of the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman Annual Review Letter for 2024/25. 
 
The Briefing Note indicated that, at its meeting on 30th January 2024, the 
Committee were assigned lead responsibility for complaints within the Council’s 
governance arrangements, to support a positive complaints handling culture, in 
accordance with the new Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
(LGSCO) Code.  The LGSCO letter was appended to the report submitted 
 

Page 6



 

 
– 5 – 

 

The Ombudsman provided a review of the Council’s annual statistics, which 
offered a valuable insight into the Council’s approach to complaints. 
was published on the LGSCO website. 
 
RESOLVED that Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee: 
 
1. Notes the content of the LGSCO’s letter at Appendix 1 of the report 

submitted. 
 

2. Agrees to consider a further item on the Council’s Complaints Report at 
the meeting on 15th January 2026. 

 
18. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme and Outstanding Issues 

2025/2026  
 
The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee considered a report of the Director of Law 
and Governance that provided information regarding the Committee’s Work 
Programme and Outstanding Issues for 2025/26. The Committee noted changes 
to the Work Programme in relation to the report back on the outcome of the deep 
dive of underperforming indicators within the One Coventry Plan.   
 
RESOLVED that Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee notes the Work 
Programme attached as an appendix to the report.   
 

19. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business  
 
There were no other items of urgent public business.  
 
 

(Meeting closed at 2.45 pm)  

  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note  
  

 

To:  Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee 
 
Date: 25 September 2025 
 

15. Subject:  Communications, Reputation and Insight 
 

 

 

   
 

1 Purpose of the Note 

1.1 To provide Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee an opportunity to consider the 
emerging Communications Strategy and work being done to develop it further. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 Scrutiny Board is recommended to: 

1) Consider the presentation attached at Appendix 1 

2) Identify and agree any recommendations for the relevant Cabinet Member 

3 Background and Information 

3.1 A comprehensive presentation at Appendix 1, highlights the current position as well 
as the focus for 2025-26. 

3.2 Members are requested to consider the information provided, make comments and 
ask questions of officers and the Cabinet Member, as well as identify any further 
recommendations or actions. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendix 1: Communications Strategy Presentation 
 
Gennie Holmes 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
gennie.holmes@coventry.gov.uk 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:gennie.holmes@coventry.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



coventry.gov.uk

Communications, 
Reputation

and Insights

Scrutiny CommitteeP
age 11



It has never been more important for local authorities to communicate 
effectively with residents, media, partners and em
[...]
e

• It Starts Here

• City centre

Click

and Easy

• Council tax online

• Direct Debit

• Report it

Campaign priorities 

September 25 - March 26

P
age 15



Shouting about what we do 
So far in 2025

• 127 press releases sent

• 426 press enquires taken

• 152 external web stories

• 3624 bulletins sent this year

• 1860 social media posts

• 121 videos published

• 700 Intranet stories published

P
age 16



Adopt a highly visible, strongly branded 
council cleaning operation

Set up one phone number for the public to 
report local environmental problems

Know your grot spots – and deal with them

Aim to remove abandoned cars and fly-tipping 
within 24 hours

Win a Green Flag award for at least one park 

Ensure no gaps or overlap in council cleaning 
and maintenance contracts

Educate and enforce to protect the 
environment

Improving Reputation 
LGA 12 Reputation Drivers 

P
age 17



Improving Reputation 
LGA 12 Reputation Drivers 

Manage the media effectively to promote 
and defend the council

Provide an A-Z guide to council services

Publish a regular council magazine or 
newspaper to inform residents

Ensure the council brand is consistently 
linked to services

Good internal communications – make sure 
staff and members are informed

P
age 18



Improvements we are making 

• Refreshing and updating our 
campaigns

• Improving reporting

• Updating our internal comms plan

• Investing in people, skills and training

• Standardising our engagement activity

• Work with services to improve 
councillor updates

P
age 19



Campaign highlights

P
age 20



• 115,000 views on social 
media. Also secured BBC 
Midland Today coverage.

• Street Lights – Press 
release and social media 
issued alongside the 
leader’s announcement. 

• Sentiment incredibly 
positive on social media 
and covered by local media 
such as Hits, CWR and 
Cov Live.

Spon End and Street Lights

P
age 21



You Said, We Did feature
• ‘You said, we did’ feature 

discussing the Council’s 

budget and additional 

investment into areas that 

matter.

• Targeted a younger audience 

based on feedback.

• 83k total views across 12 

posts.

• 50% came from under 35

• 75% of views on hard to 

engage residents.

P
age 22



• Refreshed to launch soon

• Highlight front line services 

• Stories, case studies and data

• Member toolkit

• Staff toolkit

Working For You campaign

P
age 23



Talking up Cov

At regional and national level
our focus is on:

• Promoting benefits of Coventry -
with WM GC – It Starts Here 
campaign

• Promoting investment opportunities 
and successes

o Coventry Growth Arc

o City Centre South (and North)

o CVLR

Lobbying
• Fairer Funding

CVLR – 

Successes so far
• Nine digital posts on corporate channels 

totalling more than 500,000 views

• National features in Guardian, Economist 

and Metro amongst others

• Specialist national media including 

Railway News, UK Tram, Transport Xtra

• Regional: BBC Midlands Today (X2)

• Social media influencers: Geofftech – 

more than 150,000 YouTube views

• In 8 weeks over 3,000 people had a ride.

P
age 24



What are people talking 
to us about

Customer Service track:

• Call / enquiry volumes 

and query

• Complaints

New feature – sentiment 

tracking coming soon

Calls 956k

Web forms 647k

E-mails298k

Kiosk uses80k

On-line chats5k

Book a tip276k

Council tax135k

City Services91k

Garden waste54k

Household
support fund39k

Adult social care32k

Benefits30k

P
age 25



Mythbusting

• Cycleways

• City Centre Cultural Gateway

• Building new homes

• Local government funding

P
age 26



Ward level intelligence –
what’s available

• Profile of the population of your 
chosen area: Census 2021 provides 
population data by ward

• Coventry Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) – Coventry City 
Council has ward and local profiles

Citywide intelligence Hub

• Citywide intelligence hub – 
Coventry City Council provides 
ward level information on a 
whole range of sta
[...]
ry plan 

• Manager’s newsletter 

• Introduction of the One Coventry 
Newsletter 

• Removing several internal brands to 
focus on One Coventry

• Creation of the Internal 
Communications and Engagement 
Board 

• Regular messages to Senior 
Leadership Network from Leadership 
Board

P
age 30



Measuring the impact

• Resident consultation and engagement

• Social media sentiment

• Media analysis

• Let’s Talk responses

• Measuring outcomes eg, foster carer 
recruitment, event attendance

• More regular reporting for members

P
age 31



• Website presence

• Profiling of boards

• Profiling of members

• Regular updates on key findings on 
social media and website

• Linkedin thought leadership articles

• Publish an annual short form report

• Encourage resident involvement

Promoting the work of Scrutiny

P
age 32



 Briefing note  
  

 

To:  Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee 
 
Date: 25th September 2025 
 

15. Subject:  Scrutiny Work Programmes 2025-26 
 
 

 

   
 

1 Purpose of the Note 

1.1 To provide Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee members an opportunity to have 
oversight of the work programmes of all Scrutiny Boards. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee is recommended to: 

1) Consider the work programmes attached as Appendices 

2) Identify and agree any recommendations for the relevant Scrutiny Chairs 

3 Background and Information 

3.1 Within the Council’s constitution Part 2D – Function of Scrutiny paragraph 3 states 
that: 

“The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee's terms of reference will be:-  

(a) To receive the annual work programmes prepared by the Scrutiny Boards to 
ensure that there is efficient use of the Scrutiny Boards' time and that the potential 
for duplication of effort is minimised;…” 

3.2 All Scrutiny Boards have now met at least once this municipal year to agree their 
work programmes which can be found appended to this Briefing Note. 

4 Health Inequalities Impact 

4.1 All items considered by Sc
[...]
nds Ambulance Service 
• WMFS – West Midlands Fire Service 

  

P
age 64



Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board Work Programme 2025/26 

9 

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 August, 2025
	4 Communications, Reputation and Insight
	04a) Appendix
	Communications, Reputation�and Insights
	Slide 2 
	Where are we now
	Our focus for 25/26
	Slide 5 
	Slide 6 
	Slide 7 
	Improving Reputation �LGA 12 Reputation Drivers  �
	Improvements we are making 
	Slide 10 
	Slide 11 
	Slide 12 
	Working For You campaign
	Talking up Cov
	What are people talking to us about
	Mythbusting
	�Ward level intelligence –�what’s available��
	�Local ward data and insight – �what’s coming��
	Horizon scanning 
	Internal communication
	Measuring the impact
	Promoting the work of Scrutiny


	5 Scrutiny Work Programmes 2025/26
	5) Appendix 1
	05) Appendix 2
	05) Appendix 3
	05) Appendix 4
	05) Appendix 5
	05) Appendix 6




Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee  

held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 25 September 2025 
 

Present:  

Members:   Councillor G Lloyd (Chair) 

    

 Councillor A Jobbar 
Councillor R Lakha (substitute for Councillor M Ali)  
Councillor J Lepoidevin 
Councillor M Mutton (substitute for Councillor L Kelly)  
Councillor E M Reeves (substitute for Councillor J McNicholas 
for part of the meeting)  
Councillor R Singh 

:  

Other Members: Councillor G Duggins, Cabinet Member for Policy and 
Leadership    

 
Employees (by Service Area):  

 
Communications and 
Policy 
 
Land Governance 
 
Planning and 
Performance 
 

 
C Holloway (Director), N Hart 
 
 
S Bennett, D Cahalin- Heath, A Chowns, S Elliott, G Homes 
 
C Boden-Hatton (Director)  

Apologies: Councillors M Ali, L Kelly, J McNicholas, C Miks and G Ridley  
  

 
Public Business 
 
20. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests.  
 

21. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 August, 2025 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. 
 
Further to Minute 15/25 relating to “One Coventry Plan Annual Performance 
Report (April 2024- March 2025)” it was noted that the issue relating to 
enforcement cameras in each Ward would be picked up as an action from the One 
Coventry Plan deep dives undertaken by Scrutiny 
 
 
 
 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

22. Communications, Reputation and Insight  
 
The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee considered a presentation of the Director of 
Communications and Policy on Communications, Reputation and Insight. 
 
The presentation covered:- 
 

 The importance of local authorities communicating effectively with 
residents, media, partners and employees 

 Where the Council is now in terms of the Communications Strategy 

 The Focus for 2025/26 and what is trying to be achieved 

 Campaign priorities September 2025 to March 2026:- 
o Working for you 
o Fairer Cov 
o Love Cov 
o Click and Easy 

 Shouting about what we do  - so far in 2025 

 Improving Reputation- LGA 12 Reputation Drivers – 
o Adopt a highly visible, strongly branded council cleaning 

operation 
o Set up one phone number for the public to report local 

environmental problems 
o Know your grot spots – and deal with them 
o Aim to remove abandoned cars and fly-tipping within 24 hours 
o Win a Green Flag award for at least one park 
o Ensure no gaps or overlap in Council cleaning and 

maintenance contracts 
o Educate and enforce to protect the environment 
o Manage the media effectively to promote and defend the 

Council 
o Provide an A-Z guide to Council services 
o Publish a regular Council magazine or newspaper to inform 

residents 
o Ensure the Council brand is consistently linked to services 
o Good internal communications – make sure staff and 

members are informed 

 Improvements currently being made 

 Campaign Highlights 
o Wall of Shame 
o Spon End and Street Lights 
o You Said, We Did Feature 
o Working for You Campaign 
o Talking up Cov 

 What are people talking to us about 

 Myth busting 

 Ward level Intelligence, data and insight 

 Horizon scanning 

 Internal communications 

 Measuring the impact 

 Promoting the work of Scrutiny 
 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

The Committee asked questions, sought assurances and made comments on a 
number of issues including:- 
 

 Involving Ward Councillors in Council videos more. It was noted that videos 
were created in line with the media protocol and that further social media 
training would be provided for all Members in the near future to enable them 
to be more confident to create their own social media content.  

 The creation of videos to promote the work of Scrutiny, fronted by the 
Chairs of Scrutiny.  

 It was noted the Council had moved from being a supplier of information to 
a publisher of information.  

 The difficulties experience by members of the public in reporting issues and 
problems via the Council website and the need to ensure it was as simple 
as possible. The Committee noted the extensive work currently being 
undertaken in this regard, which involved the redesign of the website and 
welcomed the fact that members of the public were being involved in the 
process.  

 The Committee stressed the importance of ensuring that the website is user 
friendly and works towards a “one log in” system wherever possible 

 It was noted that there was currently a moratorium on anymore “digital front 
doors” being created on the website. 

 Work being undertaken in communities with residents and businesses to 
reinstall pride in local areas and the key role that Comms will play in this 
work. 

 Difficulties experienced by digitally excluded members of the public. The 
Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership outlined his concerns in this 
regard also and indicated that he proposed a new Policy to deal with this 
issue. 

 Issues around arranging charity events in the City via the Eventbrite site on 
the website, which officers undertook to investigate.  

 Ward data available to Councillors and accessing this information via a 
dashboard. It was noted that this information would be provided to the 
Committee.     

 How information and data gathered on social media and enforcement 
activity was being used to form the content of future campaigns and 
promotions and direct resources more effectively.  

 The importance of resident engagement and consultation and using 
different methods of collecting customer feedback, including face to face 
surveys. It was noted that it was intended to introduce minimum standards 
in this regard.  

 Managing public perception and expectations on consultations. 

 The provision and circulation of the Council’s newsletter which was 
delivered to all households in the City.  

 How the refreshed Comms Strategy aligned with the One Coventry Plan 
and the mechanisms in place to ensure buy in to the new Strategy from 
staff, the Leadership Boad and Councillors. It was noted that the Staff 
Survey was currently open. 

 How the Comms Strategy was measured.  

 Engagement with National Government, the current media landscape and 
the importance of focusing on issues unique to Coventry, such as Very 
Light Rail.   



 

 
– 4 – 

 

 Proactive Comms engagement with Scrutiny and ways to achieve this.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the comprehensive presentation and:- 
 

1) Recommends that the review of the Council’s website be undertaken 
at the earliest opportunity and that this work ensures that the website 
is user friendly and works towards a “one log in” system wherever 
possible. 
 

2) Supports the Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership’s proposal 
for the introduction of a Digital Exclusion Policy. 
 

3) Requests that the Committee receives a 12 month progress report on 
all work taken in this regard.     

 
23. Scrutiny Work Programmes 2025/26  

 
The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee considered a Briefing Note of the Director 
of Law and Governance, appended to which were the Work Programmes for 
2025/26 the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee and the 5 Scrutiny Boards which 
provided the Committee with an oversight for the Municipal Year. 
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Work Programmes for 2025/26 be noted.  
 

24. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business  
 
There were no other items of urgent public business.  
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 3.45pm)  

  


